1.1.11 “City” has the meaning set forth in the opening paragraph of this 

Agreement. 

1.1.12 “City Indemnified Parties” has the meaning set forth in in Section 

9.4.2. 

1.1.13 “City Subordinate Loan” means the loan to be made to Partnership 

pursuant to Section 11.1 consisting of Six Million Thirty Seven Thousand Six Hundred 

Ninety Two Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($6,037,692.16) in gap financing and Two Million 

Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,800,000) in acquisition financing.   

1.1.14 “City Subordinate Loan Closing” means recordation of the City 

Subordinate Loan Deed of Trust in the Official Records. 

1.1.15 “City Subordinate Loan Deed of Trust” means the deed of trust 

encumbering the Property, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit K, to be executed by

[...]

Subject to the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement , City agrees to loan to Partnership the City Subordinate Loan in the principal amount 

of Six Million Thirty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Two Dollars and Sixteen Cents 

($6,037,692.16) in gap financing and a Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollar ($2,800,000) 

land loan which City Subordinate Loan shall close (i.e., the City Subordinate Loan Deed of Trust 

shall record in the Official Records and the undisbursed portion of the City Subordinate Gap Loan 

shall, subject to Section 15, be disbursed to the Construction Lender) concurrently with the

[...]

expenses incurred by Borrower in the ordinary course of the management, ownership, and/or 

operation of the Property by Borrower, including, without limitation, (a) tax credit syndication 

and other fees including an asset management fee payable to the partners of Borrower in the 

aggregate amount of up to Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) per year, as such sum 

shall be adjusted annually on January 1 by three percent (3%), (b) all amounts deposited in the 

reserve fund of the Project for replacements, provided, however, such amounts shall not, without 

the prior approval of the Executive Director, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld,